rate and asset allocation. These rates of return are net of administrative expenses.

New
Strategic Real Return Real Return

Asset Class Allocation Years 1-10(a) Years 11+(b)

Global Equity 47.00% 4.90% 5.38%
Global Fixed Income 19.00% 0.80% 2.27%
Inflation Sensitive 6.00% 0.60% 1.39%
Private Equity 12.00% 6.60% 6.63%
Real Estate 11.00% 2.80% 5.21%
Infrastructure and Forestland 3.00% 3.90% 5.36%
Liquidity 2.00% -0.40% -0.90%

Total 100.00%

(a)  An expected inflation of 2.5% used for this period.
(b)  An expected inflation of 3.0% used for this period.

STANISLAUS CONSOLIDATED FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

June 30, 2018

30

NOTE E – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate:  The
following presents the District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability for each risk pool,
calculated using the discount rate for each risk pool, as well as what the District’s proportionate share of
the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point
lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current rate:

Miscellaneous Safety Fire Total

1% Decrease 6.15% 6.15% 6.15%
Net Pension Liability 651,734$   18,603,674$  19,255,408$

Current Discount Rate 7.15% 7.15% 7.15%
Net Pension Liability 423,280$   12,038,426$  12,461,706$

1% Increase 8.15% 8.15% 8.15%
Net Pension Liability 234,070$   6,671,663$   6,905,733$

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position:  Detailed information about each risk pool’s fiduciary net position is
available in the separately issued CalPERS financial reports.

Payables to the Plan:  Contributions payable to the Plan were $86,408 at June 30, 2018.

NOTE F – OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS PLAN

Plan Description: The District’s other postemployment benefits (OPEB) plan (the Plan) is a single-
employer defined benefit healthcare plan administered by the District. The Plan provides access to
healthcare benefits for eligible retirees and their dependents. Employees are eligible to participate in the
District’s Retiree Healthcare Plan if they have accrued sick leave. The Board of Directors has the
authority to establish and amend the benefit provisions of the Plan subject to collective bargaining
arrangements. The District’s Plan does not issue separate financial statements. No assets are accumulated